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OPPOSITION TO SECTION 2-619.1 MOTION OF AT&T ILLINOIS TO DISMISS 
PETITION FOR DECLARATORY RULING AND ICC STAFF MOTION TO RESPOND 

TO PETITION 

From July 1, 2002 through February 28, 2010, the Defendant, Illinois Bell (d/b/a at 

various times SBC Illinois or AT&T Illinois),1 in intentional disregard of Illinois Administrative 

Code §735. l 60's late charge requirement of a dated postmark on the bill envelope, intentionally 

omitted the required dated postmark from its bills (in order to save $0.00026 per bill), knowing 

that its bills did not qualify, nonetheless, and hoping no one would notice, illegally charged and 

collected $126,068,865 in illegal late charges over the period. 

Bell does not deny that its conduct violated Section 735.160(a) of the Illinois 

Administrative Code, nor that it was intentional. 

Rather, Bell's motion asserts (i) that its violation of the Administrative Code should be 

ignored, (ii) that its filed tariff rates control, (iii) that the ICC has no authority to require refunds, 

and (iv) that it is simply too late to pursue. The ICC staff, unfortunately and despite its original 

opinion that the omission of a postmark eliminated Bell's authority to charge late fees on its 

bills, now basically parrots Bell's arguments. We show herein that they are wrong; (i) that 

1 Defendant has assumed the various entity names throughout the relevant time period, including "SBC," "Bell" and 
"AT&T". For convenience, Defendant is referred to as "Bell" throughout this brief. 

1 



customers claims are tolled by the prior litigation, (ii) that Bell's having asserted that the proper 

forum is here cannot now claim this to be an unavailable forum; (iii) that this Commission has 

full authority to order refunds of illegal charges, even without class certification; and (iv) that 

this Commission can and should order a refund of all improperly assessed late fees during the 

relevant time period, even if just for respect for the rule of law, and (v) allowing Bell to retain 

the fruits of its knowing and intentional violation would be unjust and simply encourage law 

breaking by regulated utilities. 

I. The Filed Tariff Doctrine Does Not Bar Petitioner's Claim 

Bell's argument that its filed tariff declaring its late fee charges for amounts due from 

customers "which remain unpaid after the due date" controls, (Defendant's Verified 2-619 .1 

Motion (hereinafter referred to as "Defendant's Motion") Ex. 20 at§§ 11.3, 12.1) ignores that 

the Administrative Code provision (as the ICC staff long ago pointed out) renders unpostmarked 

bills as not "past due", for late fee purposes. See Exhibit 1 (March 26, 2008 email from ICC 

General Counsel, Comad Rubinkowski to ICC personnel, stating "[t]here does not appear to be a 

requirement that there be a postmark, but I don't know how they can set a past due date ifthere 

is no postmark on the mailed bill.") 

Bell's argument that its tariff governs over its violations of law or improper breaches of 

procedure, rests on a distortion of Sheffler v. Commonwealth Edison Co., 2011IL110166. 

Sheffler merely held that, in the absence of a conflicting statute or Administrative Code 

provision, an exculpatory tariff clause would be enforced. Id. at'\['\[ 26-35. There is nothing in 

Sheffler to suggest that a company could by its tariff overrule or preempt a requirement in 

statutes or the Administrative Code. Indeed, the court explicitly noted that whatever a tariff does 

not specifically address is left to the governance of other laws. See Id. at'\[ 35 ("where a utility 
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tariff speaks to a specific duty, the tariff may be controlling, but where the tariff does not address 

a particular situation, the common law applies and a common law duty analysis must be 

applied." )(citing Adams v. Northern Illinois Gas Co., 211Ill.2d32, 60-61 (2004)). 

In any event, the tariff merely details what late fee charges are imposed on payments that 

are late. It does not address the Administrative Code's requirement that any due date could be 

dated only from a dated postmark on the bill. Thus, everyone, including the ICC staff that 

looked at the matter as the Administrative Code listed in 2002 and 2008, concluded that, for late 

charge purposes, payment on an unpostmarked bill simply was not, for late charge purposes, late. 

In context, it was only by complying with Section 735.160, that the company had any 

authority to impose and collect a late charge against an "amount which is considered past due 

under this Section." See Petition, Ex. 1 (emphasis added). Bell's argument that the tariffs 

mandatory language, that "[a] late payment charge of 1.5% per month shall apply to amounts 

shown on a monthly bill which remain unpaid after the due date" (Defendant's Motion, Ex. 20 at 

2)( emphasis added), should overrule the Administrative Code authorization requirements, 

absurdly eviscerates its authority above that of the Commissions and Administrative Code. 

II. This Commission Has Ample Authority To Order Refunds Of Illegal Charges 
To All Affected Customers, Without Needing To Certify The Matter As A Class 
Action. 

This Commission has full power to order refund of charges illegally imposed, without 

needing the Class Certification device. 

Regardless whether the Commission has legal authority to conduct a proceeding as a 

class action under 735 ILCS 5/2-801, there is simply no dispute that this Commission has 

authority to order the refund of illegal charges to all affected consumers. Indeed, on multiple 

occasions, the Illinois Supreme Court has ordered or affirmed orders of refunds to an affected 

3 



group of customers for cases brought in the ICC, without the need to certify the case as a class 

action. See e.g. People ex rel. Hartigan v. Illinois Commerce Comm 'n, 148 Ill.2d 348 

(1992)(ordering refund of electric company overcharges for affected customers); Commonwealth 

Edison Co. v. Illinois Commerce Comm 'n, 2013 IL App (2d) 120334 (holding ICC had authority 

to order electric utility refunds to group of affected customers). These same cases refute the 

ICC Staffs own response that the ICC lacks authority to issue refunds to customers who are 

improperly charged certain fees. See ICC Staffs Motion for Leave to File a Response to the 

Petition and to the Motion and Verified Response at 6-7. Here, the ICC has full reparations 

authority to order Bell to issue refunds to all of its customers who were charged late fees during 

the relevant time period. Different from the situation where class certification is necessary to 

bring an absent plaintiff group into court, the Commission's regulatory powers over Bell enable 

it to order Bell to refund the illegal late fees collected. There is simply no need for a "class" to 

achieve the appropriate remedy. 

The side issue, of which customers Bell must refund the money to, also need not be 

addressed yet. While we believe that this Commission's authority to order refunds to all 

customers who paid late charges (that the 1993 Settlement does not preclude this Commission 

from order Bell to repay all of them), the issue of whether the refunds would be ordered only for 

those who first became customers after the 1993 settlement, can simply be addressed later. 

III. Defendant Was Not Entitled To Collect Late Fees During The Time It Was In 
Violation Of Section 735.160 Of The Illinois Administrative Code. 

Bell's argument that an ICC Staff Report regarding Section 735.160(a) allows for Bell's 

bulk mailing procedures without the use of post marks, ignores that it was rendered August I 0, 

2009, and essentially supports amending Section 735.160(a), which did not become effective 

until March 1, 2010, and only prospectively; i.e., after the July 1, 2002 through February 28, 
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20 I 0 time period for which Petitioner seeks relief. See Defendant's Motion, Ex. 8 at 2. Thus, 

the March 2010 revisions simply have no effect on Bell's liability for violating the version of 

Section 735.160(a) that was in effect prior to March 2010. 

Even then, the 2009 Staff Report itselfrecognized that Bell's practices did not comply 

with the Code provision as it was: "[ u ]nder the existing rule, the absence of a dated postmark 

affixed by the USPS may well fail to constitute adequate compliance with Section 735.160(a) 

requirements." See Defendant's Motion, Ex. 8 at 2. This itself, undermines Bell's assertion that 

Section 73 5 .160 "as a whole" allowed carriers to issue bulk mail without a postmark, which 

position Bell supports by only citing to the Petition's Exhibit I, which contains only the text of 

Section 735 .160 itself, without any reference to bulk mailing procedures. See Defendant's 

Motion at 17. Indeed, Bell attempts to read Section 735.160 in isolation from the remainder of 

the Code's procedures, when in fact Section 735.160 governed all mailing procedures authorized 

at the time, and Bell does not deny that its bulk mailing procedures violated Section 735.160(a) 

as written during Petitioner's alleged time period. See Exhibit 1 (ICC General Counsel stating 

"[t]here does not appear to be a requirement that there be a postmark, but I don't know how they 

can set a past due date ifthere is no postmark on the mailed bill.") 

By violating Section 735.160(a), Bell failed to issue bills with "late chargeable" due 

dates. The late fee assessments were thus ineffective ab initio, and could not be legally 

collected. This is all the causation that is required, and to put the onus of the burden on 

Petitioner and similarly affected customers would require an inordinate devotion to personal 

record keeping from Bell customers affected during the relevant time period. Nor could Bell 

customers even properly determine whether they paid bills late, since only Bell would possess 

knowledge as to whether the bill date truly matched the date of mailing of the bill. It is simply 
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unfair and inequitable to place an impossible burden upon Petitioner and affected Bell customers. 

Moreover, the Illinois Appellate Court has recognized the importance of postmarks as 

objective proof of mailing on a particular date. For instance, in People v. Hansen, 2011 App 

(2d) 081226, the court noted that a date of mailing within the letter of an envelope was 

insufficient as proof of mailing (citing Secura Ins. Co. v. Illinois Farmers Ins. Co., 232 Ill.2d 

209, 216 (2009)), while holding that the USPS postmark was sufficient to establish proof of 

mailing under Rule 373. See Id. at "j["j[ 11-14. While Bell argues that its cryptic bulk mailing 

stamp should "control" over objectively verified USPS postmarks, they fail to establish why. 

For instance, Bell's cited case People v. Pagel, 197 Ill.App.3d 305, 307 (4th Dist. 1990) only 

held that a notarized proof of service was sufficient to establish that a criminal defendant had 

mailed his motion to withdraw a guilty plea one day earlier than it had been postmarked. Id. 

Moreover, since customers could not see the bulk mailing receipts, they had no way of 

confirming that Bell had given them at least 21 days from mailing in which to pay their bills. 

Bell's argument thus fundamentally ignores, as well, the reason for the postmark 

requirement. The dated postmark is third-party audited by the U.S. Postal Service, and is 

confirmable by a customer's merely looking at the postmark date, and comparing it to the due 

date. The purpose is to eliminate having to rely on the telephone company's unswom word that 

it gave people at least 21 days from mailing. Indeed, the manner in which Bell chose to 

proceed, by an unexplained digital date string, printed on the bill inside the invoice envelopes, 

contains no such notarization or affidavit certifying the date's accuracy, nor did it even indicate 

that the date printed is the date of mailing. See Petition, Ex. 7. Accordingly, Bell's digital date 

string, lacking any notarization or signed verification, cannot be considered proof of mailing any 

more than the date printed on the top of a cover letter could. 
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IV. Requiring Refund Of Illegally Imposed Late Charges Is The Only Just 
Conclusion. 

Bell's argument that its having to refund the late charges it illegally charged and collected 

would be a "patently absurd result" is unbelievable chutzpah, amounting to little more than 

stating "we stole this money already so it would be unfair for us to return it." Petitioner does not 

seek any refund for telephone services Bell provided customers during the July I, 2002 -

February 28, 2010 time period. Rather, the late fees Petitioner seeks are penalty charges, 1.e., 

extra fees Bell collected in addition to the legitimate revenues from the service it provided. It is 

no "windfall" at all to simply refund to Bell customers those surcharges which were never 

properly assessed in the first place. 

All of Bell's arguments that this claim is not rightfully here, or not authorized to be heard 

here, just play out the shell game that Bell has played. When these claims were in the courts, 

Bell asserted that they belonged here. Now that the Circuit Court and Appellate Court have 

ruled that the Underwood claims should be regarded as reparations claims for which this 

Commission's jurisdiction is primary or exclusive, Bell now switches gears to assert that it is 

now the wrong forum or too late. While we are disappointed that the ICC staff now seems to 

lend its support to this shell game strategy, this Commission should force Bell to do the right 

thing and refund its illegal collections. If this Commission tolerates a regulated utility's utterly 

knowing and intentional violation of the Administrative Code requirements, it undermines the 

very purpose of the Commission's existence. 

V. Equitable Tolling Protects The Claims Herein. 

Bell's citation to decisions in which the ICC declined to apply equitable tolling, ignores 

that the Illinois Supreme Court has already ruled that equitable tolling applies to statutes of 

limitations that govern administrative agency procedures. See Williams v. Board of Review, 241 
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Ill.2d 352, 367-72 (2011 )(holding worker's claim for trade readjustment allowance benefits was 

equitably tolled where worker was not informed of the deadline to apply for benefits). 

Here, equitable tolling is appropriate as Petitioner's claims were before the Illinois courts 

from July 13, 2005 through December 18, 2013 when the Illinois Supreme Court denied 

Petitioner's petition for leave to appeal. 

CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, Petitioner respectfully requests that Bell's 2-619.1 Motion and 

the ICC Staffs Motion be denied in their entirety, and the case be permitted to proceed as a 

reparations claim for Bell to refund the late charges it illegally charged and collected during the 

period July 1, 2002 through February 28, 2010. 

Dated June 30, 2014 

Clinton A. Krislov 
Krislov & Associates, Ltd. 
20 North Wacker Drive. Suite 1300 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 
Tel: 312-606-0500 
Fax: 312-606-0207 
clint@krislovlaw.com 
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